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Under section 12-17-197 of the Code of Alabama, the District Attorney for the Forty-First Judicial Circuit may use the Solicitor's Fund to design, establish, and display public service messages on leased billboards that are supportive of law enforcement purposes and goals.  Any district attorney sponsoring a public service message on a leased billboard espousing and supporting law enforcement purposes may identify himself or herself by name and title.





Dear Mr. McPherson:





This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTION





May the Forty-First Judicial Circuit Dis�trict Attorney use monies from the Solicitor's Fund to design, establish, and display public service billboard messages through his or her respective circuit, including the leasing of said billboards for a certain term with said public ser�vice message to include the name and title of the district attorney as its sponsor?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	You indicate that the use of the Solicitor's Fund to designate, establish, and display public service messages on leased billboards would assist local law enforcement in achieving its various law enforcement goals.  You referenced in your request letter the DARE Program and sug�gested that a public service message appearing on billboards would assist law enforcement in publicizing that program.  You cite as a proposed example:





"DARE to keep kids off drugs. A public service message pro�vided by Name of District Attorney and Title."





The use of a public service message billboard, as proposed, would specifically relate to law enforcement purposes and would serve to encourage citizens of the community to engage in activities that would support a public purpose and improve the public welfare.  Public purpose has for its objective the promotion of public health, safety, morals, secu�rity, prosperity, contentment, and the general welfare of the community.  Clifford v. City of Cheyenne, 487 P. 2d 1325, 1329 (Wyo. 1971).





	Act 62-179 created a Solicitor's Fund for the Thirtieth Judicial Cir�cuit.  The Thirtieth Judicial Circuit was formerly composed of St. Clair County and Blount County.  Act 2000-765 created the Forty-First Judicial Circuit consisting of Blount County.  The District Attorney of the Forty-First Judicial Circuit operates under the provisions of the general law found at section 12-17-180, et seq., of the Code of Alabama.  The District Attorney's Fund, or Solicitor's Fund, is authorized by section 12-17-197.  A district attorney is authorized to requisition expenditures from the Dis�trict Attorney's Fund for the payment of any and all expenditures for expenses "incurred by him for law enforcement and in the discharge of the duties of his office, as he sees fit." Ala Code § 12-17-197 (1995).  When interpreting section 12-17-197, this Office has opined that all that is required is that the expenditure be for law enforcement purposes.  See Opinion to Honorable Wiley P. Henderson, District Attorney, 21st Judicial Circuit, dated February 7, 1980, A.G. No. 80-00191.





	The District Attorney for the Forty-First Judicial Circuit, under sec�tion 12-17-197 of the Code is authorized to use the Solicitor's Fund, or the District Attorney's Fund, to design, establish, and display public ser�vice messages on leased billboards when the message relates to law enforcement purposes and goals.  District attorneys may identify them�selves by name and title as sponsor of any billboard message that espouses law enforcement purposes.








CONCLUSION





Under section 12-17-197 of the Code of Alabama, the District Attorney for the Forty-First Judicial Circuit may use the Solicitor's Fund to design, establish, and display public service messages on leased bill�boards that are supportive of law enforcement purposes and goals.  Any district attorney sponsoring a public service message on a leased billboard espousing and supporting law enforcement purposes may identify himself or herself by name and title.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance please contact Aaron W. Nelson, Legal Division, Department of Examiners of Public Accounts.





Sincerely,





BILL PRYOR


Attorney General


By:


�


CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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Honorable Scott L. McPherson
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